

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

June 30, 2015

(expressed in US dollars)

These statements have not been reviewed by an independent firm of
Chartered Professional Accountants

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2015 and March 31, 2015

(expressed in US dollars)

	June 30, 2015 \$	March 31, 2015 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	10,286,259	2,842,413
Accounts receivable	2,158,778	1,931,076
Other assets	277,976	145,304
	<u>12,723,013</u>	<u>4,918,793</u>
Property and equipment	223,191	168,418
Intangible assets (notes 4 and 7)	18,681,255	16,134,626
Goodwill (notes 4 and 7)	6,559,493	5,836,719
	<u>38,186,952</u>	<u>27,058,556</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,812,369	1,135,379
Holdback payable (note 4)	500,000	-
Contingent consideration payable (note 6)	-	2,320,000
	<u>2,312,369</u>	<u>3,455,379</u>
Notes payable (note 9)	11,874,364	10,483,989
Derivative financial liability (note 8)	608,987	-
Other non-current liabilities	40,249	-
	<u>14,835,969</u>	<u>13,939,368</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Capital stock (note 8)	25,518,248	14,387,095
Contributed surplus (notes 8, 9 and 10)	1,917,320	1,626,593
Deficit	<u>(4,084,585)</u>	<u>(2,894,500)</u>
	<u>23,350,983</u>	<u>13,119,188</u>
	<u>38,186,952</u>	<u>27,058,556</u>
Commitments (note 11)		

Approved by the Board of Directors

(Signed) "Michael Franks" Director

(Signed) "James Eaton" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars)

	June 30, 2015 \$	June 30, 2014 \$
Revenue	3,392,795	-
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration (note 6)	1,111,342	-
	4,504,137	-
Cost of sales (note 12)	1,012,732	-
Amortization of operating assets (note 7)	664,331	-
Gross profit	2,827,074	-
Operating expenses (notes 10 and 12)	1,785,923	78,995
Transaction costs (note 12)	1,722,050	23,000
Other amortization	65,300	-
Loss before interest expense	(746,199)	(101,995)
Interest expense	443,886	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(1,190,085)	(101,995)
Net loss per share		
Basic and diluted earnings per share	(0.08)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		
Basic	15,556,014	4,063,242
Diluted	18,227,387	4,063,242

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars)

	Number of shares	Amount \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance - April 1, 2015	14,247,135	14,387,095	1,626,593	(2,894,500)	13,119,188
Issuance of Class B Series 2 preferred shares (note 8)	1,702,500	3,405,000	-	-	3,405,000
Forfeiture of common shares (90,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of private placement (note 8)	3,334,000	8,052,460	-	-	8,052,460
Derivative financial liability from private placement warrants (notes 8)	-	(608,987)	-	-	(608,987)
Issuance of common shares on conversion of LL Capital shares (note 5)	450,000	1,246,568	-	-	1,246,568
Share issuance costs (note 8)	-	(963,888)	-	-	(963,888)
Warrants issued (notes 8 and 9)	-	-	261,643	-	261,643
Share-based compensation and awards (note 10)	-	-	29,084	-	29,084
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(1,190,085)	(1,190,085)
Balance - June 30, 2015	19,643,635	25,518,248	1,917,320	(4,084,585)	23,350,983
	Number of shares	Amount \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance - April 1, 2014	3,000,000	3	-	-	3
Issuance of Class A preferred shares	1,775,000	1,775,000	-	-	1,775,000
Share issuance costs	-	(37,000)	-	-	(37,000)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(101,995)	(101,995)
Balance - June 30, 2014	4,775,000	1,738,003	-	(101,995)	1,636,008

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars)

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(1,190,085)	(101,995)
Items not affecting cash		
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration (note 6)	(1,111,342)	-
Reverse Takeover transaction costs (note 5)	1,068,920	-
Amortization	729,631	-
Non-cash interest on notes payable (note 9)	157,759	-
Share-based compensation and awards (note 10)	29,084	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Accounts receivable	(141,390)	(702,617)
Other assets	(84,405)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	370,833	136,527
Other non-current liabilities	40,249	-
	<u>(130,746)</u>	<u>(668,085)</u>
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets (note 7)	(68,674)	-
Acquisition of Paragon (note 4)	(3,479,929)	-
Settlement of contingent consideration (note 6)	(1,208,658)	-
	<u>(4,757,261)</u>	<u>-</u>
Financing activities		
Issuance of Class A preferred shares	-	1,775,000
Issuance of Class B Series 2 preferred shares (note 8)	3,405,000	-
Issuance of private placement (note 8)	8,052,460	-
Cash consideration from issuance of Reverse Takeover shares (note 5)	402,605	-
Share issuance costs (note 8)	(830,640)	(37,000)
Proceeds from long-term notes (note 9)	1,332,388	-
Deferred financing costs (note 9)	(29,960)	-
	<u>12,331,853</u>	<u>1,738,000</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	7,443,846	1,069,915
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period	<u>2,842,413</u>	<u>3</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	<u>10,286,259</u>	<u>1,069,918</u>
Cash interest paid	286,127	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1 Organization

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp. (“Syncordia” or the “Company”), formerly LL Capital Corp. (“LL Capital”), was formed through the amalgamation and reverse takeover of LL Capital, a capital pool company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, by Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Inc. (“Syncordia Inc.”) on June 29, 2015. Syncordia Inc. was incorporated under the Canada Business Act on January 14, 2014. The Company since inception has been engaged in the process of identification, evaluation and negotiation of business acquisition opportunities in the healthcare revenue cycle management industry.

On June 29, 2015 the Company completed its qualifying transaction (the “Qualifying Transaction”) by way of a three-cornered amalgamation among LL Capital, a wholly owned subsidiary of LL Capital, and Syncordia Inc. LL Capital changed its name to Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp. and at this time completed a consolidation of its share capital on a basis of one post-consolidation common share for every 20 common shares existing immediately before the consolidation. The Qualifying Transaction resulted in a reverse takeover of LL Capital by the shareholders of Syncordia Inc. (the “Reverse Takeover”).

After the Qualifying Transaction, the shareholders of Syncordia Inc. held 97.7% of the shares of the amalgamated corporation, and for accounting purposes Syncordia Inc. was deemed the acquirer. The Qualifying Transaction constitutes a reverse takeover but does not meet the definition of a business combination under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 3, Business Combinations; accordingly the Company has accounted for the transaction in accordance with IFRS 2, Share-based Payments. The assets and liabilities of LL Capital have been included in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet at fair value, which approximate their pre-combination carrying values.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.’s shares were listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “SYN” on July 8, 2015.

The Company’s principal business consists of revenue cycle management software solutions and transaction processing services to both air and ground emergency medical services industries and the behavioural health industry. Effective October 31, 2014, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of Health Services Integration, Inc. (“HSI”), through Syncordia HSI Acquisition, LLC, an entity wholly owned by Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions US Inc. Effective April 24, 2015, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of Paragon Billing LLC (“Paragon”) through Syncordia Paragon Acquisition, LLC, an entity wholly owned by Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions US Inc. (note 4).

The consolidated financial statements also reflect the consolidated financial position of Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions US Inc., and Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions Ireland Limited, both wholly owned subsidiaries of Syncordia.

Syncordia has a fiscal year-end of March 31. The head office of Syncordia is located at 185 The West Mall, Suite 710, Toronto, Ontario.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

2 Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the “Financial Statements”) for the three months ended June 30, 2015 were approved by Syncordia’s Board of Directors on August 28, 2015. The Financial Statements, which have been prepared by management, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies as set out in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2015, prepared in accordance with IFRS. The presentation of these Financial Statements is consistent with those annual financial statements. The Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2015 are available on www.sedar.com under the company “Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.”

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving higher degrees of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are consistent with those disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2015.

The Financial Statements are prepared on a going concern basis and have been presented in United States dollars, which is also the Company’s functional currency. The Company has organized its operations based on the services it offers. The Company reports its result in three business segments, namely, Revenue Cycle Management (“RCM”), Syncordia Cloud and Corporate. The Syncordia Cloud supports the Company’s intellectual property assets and conducts research and development activities. The corporate and administration support is reported as Corporate.

The Financial Statements are prepared on a consolidated basis and include Syncordia and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Syncordia Inc., Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions Ireland Limited, Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions US Inc., Syncordia HSI Acquisition LLC, Health Service Integration Inc. (“HSI”), Syncordia Paragon Acquisition LLC, and Paragon Billing LLC (“Paragon”). All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

3 Standard issued but not yet effective

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2014 and have not been applied in preparing these Financial Statements. Those which may be relevant to the Company are set out below. The Company does not plan to adopt these standards early.

IFRS 9, *Financial instruments*, addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. The complete version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014. It replaces the guidance in IAS 39 that relates to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“OCI”) and fair value through profit or loss.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair value in OCI not recycling. There is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities there were no changes to classification and measurement except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging instrument and for the 'hedged ratio' to be the same as the one management actually uses for risk management purposes. Contemporaneous documentation is still required but is different to that currently prepared under IAS 39. The standard is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Company has not assessed the full impact of IFRS 9 and is in the process of considering its implications and the Company's planned date of adoption.

IFRS 15, *Revenue from contracts with customers*, deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. Revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The standard replaces IAS 18, *Revenue*, and IAS 11, *Construction contracts*, and related interpretations. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 and earlier application is permitted. The Company has not assessed the full impact of IFRS 15 and is in the process of considering its implications and the Company's planned date of adoption.

In December 2014, the IASB issued amendments to clarify guidance in IAS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the presentation of subtotals, and the structure and disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments are effective from January 1, 2016.

4 Acquisition of Paragon

Effective April 24, 2015, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of Paragon, a company previously controlled by two directors and employees of the Company, namely, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Strategy Officer. Paragon is based in Minnesota and operates in the revenue cycle management industry, focused on behavioural mental health billing services. The purchase price allocation for Paragon is not final as the Company is in the process of concluding on the valuation of intangible assets obtained and other items from this acquisition. The following table summarizes the total consideration paid and payable, the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition:

	\$
Base purchase price	3,500,000
Holdback payable	<u>500,000</u>
Total purchase price	<u>4,000,000</u>

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	\$
Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed	
Cash and cash equivalents	20,071
Accounts receivable	86,312
Other current assets	10,400
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(39,557)
Customer relationships	300,000
Intellectual property	<u>2,900,000</u>
	3,277,226
Goodwill	<u>722,774</u>
	<u>4,000,000</u>

Syncordia funded the Paragon acquisition through a combination of equity and external debt financing as follows, whereby equity financing proceeds exceeded the minimum required portion of the financing:

	\$
Private placement of Syncordia Class B preferred shares series 2	3,405,000
Additional notes payable issued	500,000
Holdback payable	<u>500,000</u>
Total	<u>4,405,000</u>
	\$
Total consideration	4,000,000
Less: cash acquired	20,071
Less: holdback payable	<u>500,000</u>
Total	<u>3,479,929</u>

Acquisition related costs of \$187,192 were charged to transaction costs in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended June 30, 2015. The total amount of goodwill of \$722,774 is calculated as the difference between the fair value of consideration transferred and the preliminary fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill is primarily attributable to the addition of new customers and the corresponding projected future cash flows to be earned. Goodwill is not amortized for accounting purposes, however it is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

The holdback payable will require the Company to pay to the former owners of Paragon, two payments of \$250,000 in cash. The first holdback payment is due upon agreement between the Company and the former owners in respect of final closing accounts payable and accrued liabilities which is expected to be settled during the second quarter of the year. The second holdback payment is due on April 24, 2016, the one-year anniversary of the acquisition.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Revenues and cost of sales recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss represent Paragon's operations since its acquisition on April 24, 2015. Paragon's revenues of \$327,396 and earnings of \$15,570 are included in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss since April 25, 2015. Syncordia's consolidated revenues would have been higher by approximately \$166,473 and net loss reduced by approximately \$7,917 for the three-month period ended June 30, 2015, had the Paragon acquisition occurred on April 1, 2015.

5 Reverse Takeover

On June 29, 2015, the Company completed the Qualifying Transaction by way of a "three-cornered" amalgamation among LL Capital, a wholly owned subsidiary of LL Capital, and Syncordia Inc. The transaction constitutes a reverse takeover of LL Capital, but does not meet the definition of a business combination under IFRS 3; accordingly, the Reverse Takeover transaction for accounting purposes is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2.

The Reverse Takeover purchase accounting equation is inverted from a traditional business combination, where the consideration is the fair value of the amount Syncordia is deemed to pay for its interest in LL Capital. The consideration paid by Syncordia is measured using the trading price of LL Capital's common shares. The fair value of LL Capital's common shares and options were determined in accordance with the amalgamation agreement (the "Amalgamation Agreement") resulting in a 20:1 exchange ratio. Each Syncordia Inc. shareholder received one post-consolidation common share in the capital of Syncordia. Each LL Capital shareholder received one Syncordia share for every 20 LL Capital shares held.

Outstanding options to acquire the shares of LL Capital were also exchanged for options to acquire the shares of the Company. The LL Capital options were converted on a basis of one option to acquire the Company's shares for every 20 options existing immediately before the consolidation. The LL Capital options were fully vested at the time of completion of the Qualifying Transaction.

The purchase price has been allocated as follows:

	\$
Cash	402,605
Other current assets	37,866
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	(262,823)
Expensed as transaction costs	<u>1,068,920</u>
Total purchase price	<u>1,246,568</u>

Consideration comprised of:

	\$
Conversion of LL Capital shares to common stock of Syncordia	<u>1,246,568</u>
Total consideration	<u>1,246,568</u>

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6 Settlement of contingent consideration

On June 10, 2015, the contingent consideration associated with the HSI acquisition was settled based on various factors including actual annualized revenues earned by HSI during the period from January 1, 2015 to March 31, 2015 in accordance with the terms of the HSI purchase agreement (the "HSI Purchase Agreement"). While the actual annualized revenue of HSI for the purposes of determining the contingent consideration fell below the Company's estimate used in determining the initial fair value of the contingent consideration, such timing differences were considered by the HSI Purchase Agreement and required additional consideration to determine the final payment. After detailed review and assessment, the amount payable to the HSI former owners was finalized and agreed between the parties to be \$1,208,658. After additional adjustments for amounts due from the HSI former owners to the Company under the terms of the HSI Purchase Agreement, the net payment to the HSI former owners was \$832,388. The Company financed the settlement of the earn-out through an additional note payable as described in note 9.

Settlement of the acquisition earn-out resulted in a gain of \$1,111,342 recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

7 Goodwill and intangible assets

	Intellectual property \$	Customer relationships \$	Computer software \$	Total intangible assets \$	Total goodwill \$
Cost					
As at April 1, 2015	14,000,000	3,032,906	43,747	17,076,653	5,836,719
Paragon assets acquired, identified and valued	2,900,000	300,000	-	3,200,000	722,774
Other additions	-	-	1,351	1,351	-
As at June 30, 2015	16,900,000	3,332,906	45,098	20,278,004	6,559,493
Accumulated amortization					
As at April 1, 2015	804,849	125,471	11,707	942,027	-
Amortization expense	570,826	80,199	3,697	654,722	-
As at June 30, 2015	1,375,675	205,670	15,404	1,596,749	-
Net carrying amount As at June 30, 2015	15,524,325	3,127,236	29,694	18,681,255	6,559,493

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

8 Capital stock

Authorized

Unlimited common shares

Unlimited Class A preferred shares, issuable in series

Issued and outstanding

	Number of shares	Amount \$
Common shares	19,643,635	27,876,486
Share issuance expenses	-	(2,358,238)
	<u>19,643,635</u>	<u>25,518,248</u>

Between April 24, 2015 and May 6, 2015, the Company issued 1,702,500 Class B Series 2 preferred shares at \$2.00 per share for gross proceeds of \$3,405,000. Class B Series 2 preferred shares are convertible to common shares on a one for one basis. In connection with the Class B Series 2 preferred share offering, the Company incurred \$326,276 of share issuance costs of which \$40,113 related to the fair value of 52,100 warrants issued to brokers as determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one share at a price of \$2.00 per share at any time on or before November 5, 2016. The significant inputs into the model were: the exercise price of \$2.00, volatility of 100%, an expected dividend yield of nil%, an expected option life of one year and a risk-free interest rate of 0.66%.

On May 15, 2015, an officer left the Company and voluntarily forfeited 90,000 common shares.

In connection with the Amalgamation Agreement as described in note 5, Syncordia completed a private placement agreement on June 29, 2015 to issue 2,667,000 subscription receipts from treasury at a price of Canadian \$3.00 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds of Canadian \$8,001,000. Additionally, an overallotment option at the same price per subscription receipt was fully exercised by the underwriters, resulting in an additional 667,000 subscription receipts and total gross proceeds of Canadian \$10,002,000 or \$8,052,460. Each subscription receipt is comprised of one common share and one-half warrant. Each warrant will be exercisable for a period of 24 months following the closing of the offering at an exercise price of Canadian \$3.30. If at any time following the four-month anniversary of the closing and prior to the expiry date of the warrants, the volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares is greater than Canadian \$4.00 for any 20 consecutive trading days, then the Company will have the option to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants. The closing of the subscription receipts was conditional on the completion of the Qualifying Transaction, which was effective June 29, 2015.

Each full warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share in the capital of the Company at a price of Canadian \$3.30 per common share up to the date that is the two-year anniversary of closing, subject to certain acceleration provisions noted above. All securities issued pursuant to the financing are subject to a four-month hold period. The fair value of the warrants on the date of issuance was \$608,987. These warrants are classified as a derivative financial liability.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The change in fair value of the warrants issued as part of the subscription receipts in the private placement will be recorded as a gain or loss on derivative financial liability in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The warrants included in the private placement are denominated in Canadian dollars which is different from the US dollar functional currency of the Company. The conversion feature is treated as a derivative financial liability and the fair value changes in each prospective period will be recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Fair value changes will incorporate movement in the fair value of inputs and as the warrants are exercised or expire, these changes will be reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The fair value on the grant date of June 29, 2015 was determined to equal the fair value on June 30, 2015; therefore, no fair value changes were recorded during the period.

Value of warrants classified as derivative financial liability	Grant date and at June 30, 2015
Exercise price (Canadian dollars)	\$3.30
Share price (Canadian dollars)	\$3.00
Risk-free interest rate	0.56%
Expected volatility	36%
Expected life	2 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Value (US dollars)	\$608,987

In connection with the private placement subscription receipt offering, the Company incurred \$637,612 of share issuance costs of which \$93,134 related to the fair value of 200,040 warrants issued to brokers as determined using the binomial valuation model. The significant inputs into the model were: the exercise price of Canadian\$3.00, volatility of 36%, an expected dividend yield of nil%, an expected option life of one year and a risk-free interest rate of 0.56%. If at any time following the four-month anniversary of the closing and prior to the expiry date of the warrants, the volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares is greater than Canadian \$4.00 for any 20 consecutive trading days, then the Company has the option to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants.

As described in note 1, on June 29, 2015 the Company completed the Qualifying Transaction by way of a “three-cornered” amalgamation among LL Capital, a wholly owned subsidiary of LL Capital, and Syncordia Inc. Upon completion of the Qualifying Transaction, LL Capital changed its name to Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp. and completed a consolidation of its share capital resulting on a basis of one post-consolidation common share for every 20 common shares existing immediately before the consolidation. This resulted in the former shareholders of LL Capital owning 450,000 shares of the resulting issuer.

Upon closing of the Qualifying Transaction, all classes of Syncordia shares existing immediately preceding the closing were exchanged on a one for one basis for common shares in the resulting issuer.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

9 Notes payable

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued the following notes payable:

On April 24, 2015, in connection with the Paragon acquisition, the Company issued \$500,000 of long-term notes payable with a term and maturity date of November 5, 2017. The notes bear interest at 11% per annum, whereby 9% interest is payable in cash at the end of each calendar quarter and the remaining 2% interest is capitalized with the loan principal on the subsequent day to the end of each calendar quarter. Principal repayments of \$83,333 are due on November 5, 2016 and May 5, 2017, with the remaining principal repayment due on maturity of the notes. The notes are secured by the assets of HSI and of Syncordia and the notes are repayable without penalty at any time at the option of the Company; therefore, the carrying value approximates the fair value.

On June 10, 2015, in connection with the settlement of the HSI acquisition earn-out payment, the Company issued \$832,388 of long-term notes payable with a term and maturity date of November 5, 2017. The notes bear interest at 11% per annum, whereby 9% interest is payable in cash at the end of each calendar quarter and the remaining 2% interest is capitalized with the loan principal on the subsequent day to the end of each calendar quarter. Principal repayments of \$138,731 are due on November 5, 2016 and May 5, 2017, with the remaining principal repayment due on maturity of the notes. The notes are secured by the assets of HSI and of Syncordia and the notes are repayable without penalty at any time at the option of the Company; therefore, the carrying value approximates the fair value.

In connection with the April 24, 2015 issuance, a total of 62,500 warrants with an accelerated expiry date feature were issued with the notes at an exercise price of \$2.00 and an expiration date of November 5, 2019. If the current market price of a common share reaches \$5.00 for five consecutive trading days, the term of warrants can be accelerated at the option of the Company to require early redemption within a time period from the date the notice is provided. The fair value of the warrants determined using a binomial valuation model was \$54,676. The significant inputs into the model were: the exercise price of \$2.00, an exercise price cap of approximately \$5.00, volatility of 100%, an expected dividend yield of nil%, an expected option life of 2.5 years and a risk-free interest rate of 0.66%. The fair value of the warrants has reduced the carrying value of the notes and accretion is recorded using the effective interest rate method over the term of the debt.

In connection with the June 10, 2015 issuance, a total of 104,048 warrants with an accelerated expiry date feature were issued with the notes at an exercise price of \$2.00 and an expiration date of November 5, 2019. If the current market price of a common share reaches \$5.00 for five consecutive trading days, the term of warrants can be accelerated at the option of the Company to require early redemption within a time period from the date the notice is provided. The fair value of the warrants determined using a binomial valuation model was \$73,720. The significant inputs into the model were: the exercise price of \$2.00, an exercise price cap of approximately \$5.00, volatility of 36%, an expected dividend yield of nil%, an expected option life of 2.5 years and a risk-free interest rate of 0.68%. The fair value of the warrants has reduced the carrying value of the notes and accretion is recorded using the effective interest rate method over the term of the debt.

The notes are subject to certain non-financial covenants related to continuous reporting requirements of financial results of the Company. The Company is in compliance with all non-financial covenants as at June 30, 2015.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Company incurred \$29,960 of financing costs associated with the note issuances that have been capitalized and are amortized using the effective interest rate method over the term of the debt.

10 Share-based compensation

The Company adopted a share option plan on June 19, 2014 for certain employees, officers, directors and non-employees.

During the three month period ended June 30, 2015, the Company granted a total of 103,501 stock options to certain employees, officers, charities and in connection with the Reverse Takeover. Options granted under the plan vest one third after the first anniversary of the grant date and the remaining two thirds vest quarterly over the following two years. Upon vesting, each option entitles the holder to purchase one common share at the option strike price at any time on or before the expiry date of the option. The Company has no legal or contractual obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash. Charitable options issued by the Company are fully vested upon issuance.

The Company's outstanding and exercisable options are as follows:

Common share options	Options	2015	Options	2014
		Weighted average exercise price US\$		Weighted average exercise price US\$
Balance - April 1	473,850	1.49	-	-
Options granted	39,000	2.10	-	-
Reverse Takeover options	64,501	1.58	-	-
Options exercised	-	-	-	-
Options expired	-	-	-	-
Options cancelled/forfeited	(2,825)	1.60	-	-
Balance - June 30	574,526	1.55	-	-

The weighted average remaining contractual life and exercise price of options outstanding as at June 30, 2015 are as follows:

Exercise price US\$	Number Outstanding	Weighted average contractual life (years)	Number Exercisable
1.00 - 1.49	111,270	9.1	-
1.50 - 1.99	399,256	9.5	64,501
2.00 - 2.49	64,000	9.8	9,000
	574,526	9.4	73,501

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The fair value of the 30,000 options granted at \$2.00 during the period determined using Black-Scholes valuation model was estimated to be \$1.49 per share. The fair value of 9,000 charitable options granted at Canadian \$3.00 (US\$2.44) during the period using the Black-Scholes valuation model was estimated to be \$0.80 per share. The significant inputs into the model were: exercise price, volatility in the range of 36%-100%, an expected dividend yield of nil%, an expected option life of five years and risk-free interest rates in the range of 0.90% - 1.08% based on the date of grant. The contractual life of the options is ten years.

In connection with the Reverse Takeover, options issued by LL Capital to its directors, agents, and charities were exchanged for 64,501 options in the Company. These options are fully-vested and have remaining terms ranging from 1.0 to 9.7 years. The Reverse Takeover options were taken into consideration in the transaction costs expense related to the Reverse Takeover (note 5).

An expense of \$29,084 for share options granted to certain officers, employees, and charities is recognized in operating expenses in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended June 30, 2015.

11 Commitments

As at June 30, 2015, the Company had various operating leases, primarily for office rent and equipment, with remaining terms of more than one year. These leases have minimum annual aggregate commitments as follows:

	\$
2015	108,484
2016	330,728
2017	314,170
2018	314,705
2019	324,147
2020 and thereafter	606,115

12 Nature of expenses

The nature of expenses included in cost of sales, operating expenses and transaction costs are as follows:

	\$
Salaries and benefits	2,088,727
Transaction costs	1,722,050
Professional fees	144,319
Rent and facilities	206,072
Information technology	112,612
Travel costs	66,306
Other	180,619
	<u>4,520,705</u>

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

13 Related party transactions

For the period ended June 30, 2015, the Company paid compensation to key management personnel and the amounts are recognized as an expense during the reporting period.

	\$
Salaries and benefits	176,518
Share based compensation	8,633

Of the \$500,000 long-term notes payable and related warrants issued on April 24, 2015 in connection with the Paragon acquisition, \$250,000 of the notes payable and 31,250 warrants are held by a company controlled by a member of the Board of Directors of Syncordia (note 9).

Effective April 27, 2015, Paragon entered into an intercompany agreement between Syncordia subsidiaries to license software. Approximately \$106,444 was charged under this agreement representing the exchange value during the period ended June 30, 2015. These intercompany charges are eliminated on consolidation.

During the period, charges under other intercompany licence arrangements totalled \$837,946. These intercompany charges are eliminated on consolidation.

Refer to note 4 for details of the Paragon acquisition with related parties.

14 Segment information

The Company's Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") has been identified as the chief operating decision maker. The CEO evaluates the performance of the Company and allocates resources based on information provided by the Company's internal management system. The Company has determined that it has two operating segments: RCM and Syncordia Cloud. The corporate office and administrative support is reported as a Corporate costs segment.

As at June 30, 2015, the RCM business segment is comprised of HSI located in Santa Rosa, California and Paragon located in Edina, Minnesota. The operating results reflected below represent approximately two months of Paragon's operations subsequent to acquisition by the Company effective April 24, 2015.

The Syncordia Cloud business segment is located in Dublin, Ireland and acts as a centre supporting the Company's intellectual property and where research and development activities are conducted. The business objectives of the Syncordia Cloud include supporting the deployment and operation of acquired intellectual property, and to enhance and further develop the Cloud technology platform.

Syncordia Technologies and Healthcare Solutions, Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Corporate business segment is comprised of executive management offices based in Toronto, Ontario and Wilmington, North Carolina and oversees corporate development, investor relations and corporate finance activities.

	RCM	Syncordia	Corporate	Eliminations	Total
	\$	Cloud	\$	\$	\$
		\$			
Revenue	4,504,137	934,019	-	(934,019)	4,504,137
Amortization	91,626	571,884	66,121	-	729,631
Interest expense	-	211,918	443,886	(211,918)	443,886
Income (loss) before interest and transaction costs	1,656,782	55,877	(736,808)	-	975,851
Goodwill	6,559,493	-	-	-	6,559,493
Non-current assets	9,903,021	15,533,185	37,381,865	(37,354,132)	25,463,939
Total assets	12,732,036	16,442,899	46,366,149	(37,354,132)	38,186,952
Total liabilities	710,305	10,055,971	14,069,693	(10,000,000)	14,835,969

Revenue from external customers is assigned to geographic areas based on the location of the customers. For the three months ending June 30, 2015, all revenue earned was from customers located in the United States.